
COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA FOR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

November 21, 2024

4:00 PM

311 E. Marion St.

Call to order and Establishment of a Quorum

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes

Approval of the 10-24-2024 BOA Minutes

Cases

Case 24-09: Variance Request for principal structure setbacks at 817 Mt. Zion Church Rd

Miscellaneous Business

Adjournment



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Approval of the 10-24-2024 BOA Minutes

Department:

Agenda Title: Approval of the 10-24-2024 BOA Minutes

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
10-24-24_BOA_Minutes_DRAFT.pdf 10-24-2024 BOA Minutes
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MINUTES 

CLEVELAND COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Commission Chambers – County Administrative Building 

311 East Marion St., Shelby, North Carolina 

Regular Meeting - 4:00 p.m. 

October 24, 2024 

 

Members Present Members Absent Others Present 

Tommy Brooks, Chairman Paul Aulbach, alternate Dwayne Price 

Thomas Fletcher, Vice Chairman   

Leon Martin Staff Present  

Woody Edwards, alternate Chris Martin, Planning Director  

 Hayden Whetstine, Planner  

   

 

CALL TO ORDER  

Chairman Brooks called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.  

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM 

It was determined that quorum was present. 

 

PLEDGE & INVOCATION 

Chairman Brooks led the pledge and invocation. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: August 29, 2024 MINUTES 

 

Leon Martin made a motion to approve the August 29, 2024 minutes. Thomas Fletcher 

seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 

 

SUP CASE 24-08: Temporary Dependent Care Home at 3904-1 Fallston-Waco Rd.  

 

Chairman Brooks opened the Evidentiary Hearing. 

 

Chris Martin was sworn in. He presented the case, stating that the applicants, Dwayne and 

Dianne Price submitted their application for their temporary dependent care home located at 

3904-1 Fallston-Waco Rd. The have placed a single-wide mobile home on their property in 

accordance with their site plan, which was approved under the original temporary dependent care 

home on 6-24-2004 and renewed on 12-22-2009, 12-18-2014, and 10-30-2019. The applicants 

submitted a renewal application on 10-2-2024. They need the home to care for Dianne’s mother, 

Jeannette Owens, who owns the property. Mr. Martin presented a slideshow with the case details 
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Martha Thompson requested that the Board discuss if the application or evidence support 

compliance with the UDO Code Section 12-140. 

 

Dwayne Price was sworn in. He stated that they need to care for Jeannette; they feed her and she 

stays with them most of the time. Chairman Brooks asked if it helps with her independence and 

Mr. Price said it does. 

 

Chairman Brooks closed the Evidentiary Hearing. 

 

The Board discussed the four criteria.  

 

The Board Reviewed the four criteria: 

(1) Will it materially endanger the public health or safety- No, there was no evidence of this. 

(2) Will it substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property- No. 

(3) Will it not be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located- No, it will be in 

harmony with the area. 

(4) Will it not be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare plan, or other plan 

officially adopted by the board of commissioners- No, it is in general conformity. 

 

Chairman Brooks entertained a motion. 

Woody Edwards made a motion to approve SUP Case 24-08 for the Temporary Dependent Care 

home renewal. Leon Martin seconded the motion and it passed unanimously. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 

Chris Martin provided an update about the Kings Mountain ETJ relinquishment. 

 

ADJOURNMENT   

 

Chairman Brooks entertained a motion to adjourn. 

 

Thomas Fletcher so moved the motion to adjourn. It was seconded by Woody Edwards and 

unanimously approved.  

        

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

______________________________  ________________________________ 

Tommy Brooks, Chairman     Anna Parker, Clerk  



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Case 24-09: Variance Request for principal structure setbacks at 817 Mt. Zion Church
Rd.

Department:

Agenda Title: Case 24-09: Variance Request for principal structure setbacks at 817
Mt. Zion Church Rd

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
24-09_Staff_Report_Mt_Zion_Ch.pdf Staff Report

24-09_Petition.pdf Variance Petition

Code_References.pdf Code References

24-09_Map_Aerial_Map.pdf Aerial Image

24-09_Site_Plan_B_W_line.pdf Site Plan 1

24-09_Site_Plan_color_aerial.pdf Site Plan 2



STAFF REPORT  
 
 

To:  Board of Adjustment   Meeting Date: November 21, 2024 
 
From:  Chris Martin, Planner Director 
 
Subject: Case 24-09: Variance   
 
Summary Statement: Cole Gurley is requesting a variance from Section 12-173, principle 
building setback requirements, to construct a residence at 817 Mt Zion Church Rd.     
 
Review: Parcel 47241 is a 9 acre tract located at 817 Mt Zion Church Road in the northwest 
portion of the County. There is currently a manufactured home on the property. The property 
owner, Cole Gurley, wishes to construct a residence and is requesting a 6’ foot variance to the 
side property line, as shown on the submitted site plan. Once the residence is constructed, the 
existing manufactured home will be removed.  
 
Section 12-173 states principle structures should observe a 10 feet side property line setback.   
Mr. Gurley has completed an application and submitted a site plan illustrating the reasons for 
his request.   
 
A variance is defined in Section 12-20 of the UDO as a grant of permission that authorizes the 
recipient to do that which, according to the strict letter of the chapter, he/she could not otherwise 
legally do. Such variance will not violate the spirit of this chapter and shall arise from a situation 
that is unique to the property in question, including timing of development, dimensions, or 
natural features.    
 
Chapter 12-62(b) of the Cleveland County Unified Development Ordinance states that variances 
can only be granted by a 4/5 majority.  North Carolina General Statute 160D-705(d) states that 
the Board of Adjustment shall grant a variance upon showing all the following: 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It is not 
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can 
be made of the property. 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as 
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the public, 
may not be the basis for granting a variance.  

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify 
the granting of a variance is not a self-created hardship. 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation, 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. 

















Board of Adjustment Case #24-09 

Aerial Image 

817 Mt. Zion Church Rd. Parcel # 35672 
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